# CH \$115.00 4975759

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM446188

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Confirmatory Trademark Assignment	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Otono Networks Inc.		09/19/2017	Corporation: CANADA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ROAM MOBILITY HOLDINGS, INC.
Street Address:	96 Mowat Ave.
City:	Toronto, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M6K 3M1
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4975759	ROAM MOBILITY	
Registration Number: 5256478		ROAM MOBILITY	
Registration Number: 5119629 ROAM MOBILITY FOR THE TRAVELE		ROAM MOBILITY FOR THE TRAVELER	
Registration Number:	5110018	ROAM	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2156892410

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 215-979-1282

Email: Lfgould@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: Lewis F. Gould, Jr.

Address Line 1: 30 South 17th Street

Address Line 2: Duane Morris LLP

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

### **DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

Name: Lewis F. Gould, Jr.

Address Line 1: 30 South 17th Street

Address Line 2: Duane Morris LLP

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

TRADEMARK REEL: 006176 FRAME: 0176

900424051

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LEWIS F. GOULD, JR.
SIGNATURE:	/lewis f. gould, jr./
DATE SIGNED:	10/06/2017
Total Attachments: 2	•

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=OTONOtoROAMcAssign#page1.tif source=OTONOtoROAMcAssign#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006176 FRAME: 0177

#### Confirmatory Trademark Assignment

The undersigned, Otono Networks Inc. (the "Assignor"), whose principal office or place of business is 950-1100 Melville Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6E 4A6, confirms that, pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated September 16, 2017 and for good and valuable consideration specified therein, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor did sell, assign and transfer and does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Roam Mobility Holdings, Inc. (the "Assignee"), whose principal office or place of business is 96 Mowat Ave., Toronto, Ontario, M6K 3M1, its entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and trademark applications and registrations Identified in Schedule "A" hereto, as well as common law rights in the trademarks (the "Marks") in Canada and in the U.S., together with the entire business or the portion of the business to which the Marks pertain and the goodwill therein and all causes of action, either in law or in equity, for past, present or future infringement based upon or relating to the Marks, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and completely as by the Assignor had the assignment not been made.

The Assignor agrees to execute and deliver to the Assignee all further documents as may be necessary to give effect to the assignment of rights reflected herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Assignor has executed this Assignment at Toronto, Ontario as of the May of September, 2017.

Otono Networks Inc.

I have authority to bind the corporation.

Name: n

Title: C&

# SCHEDULE "A"

# TRADEMARKS - CONSUMER BUSINESS

Trademark	Application Number Registration Number	Country	Status	Owner
ROAM MOBILITY	1452041 TMA806555	Canada	Registered	Otono Networks Inc.
ROAM MOBILITY	85754063 4975759	United States	Registered	Otono Networks Inc.
ROAM MOBILITY Design  TODM  mobility	1557026 TMA886498	Canada	Registered	Otono Networks Inc.
ROAM MOBILITY Design  FOOM  Mobility	85757644 5256478	United States	Registered	Otono Networks Inc.
ROAM MOBILITY FOR THE TRAVELER Design  OON	1557028 TMA886497	Canada	Registered	Otono Networks Inc.
ROAM MOBILITY FOR THE TRAVELER Design	85758687 5119629	United States	Registered	Otono Networks Inc.
ROAM & Design	85757552 5110018	United States	Registered	Otono Networks Inc.

DB1/ 93646775.5

Legal\*10921180.1

**RECORDED: 10/06/2017** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006176 FRAME: 0179